
RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL
TVo. 192

Approved May 1, 2006

RESOLVED, That the taxes assessed upon Assessor’s Plat 113, Lot

78 (194 Ophelia Street), are hereby cancelled or abated, in whole, in accordance

with Rhode Island General Law 44-7-23, in the amount of Four Hundred Sixty

Two Dollars and Fifty Four ($462.54) Cents, for the year 2005, plus any taxes and

interest accrued, as requested by the Golf Foundation of Rhode Island

(Buttonhole).

*■

w
READ-

THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

L -L U

^RK

i::.VVV



>

s §§ I

COMMITTEE ON

Zl FINANCE
.CLERK

aerk

;

P d

8
Eni o*

t

i

THE COMMITTEE ON
FINANCE

, Approves Passage of 
The Within Resolution

MAR
FIRST READING

REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON

WCOMMI-_______

Recommen^
VK .

3-?5'-o

•"*^'^T'Slb6

c
o:
J!*'

T



CERT# PAGEPLAT DATE LOCATIONLOT UNIT

194 OpheUa St 43,872 1March 27,2006 113 0078 0000

HENRY VROSCITI

V
BILL AS OF DATE PRINTEDSTATUS OF REAL ESTATE

INTEREST BILL NAMEYR TYPE PAID

$504.17 Golf Foundation of RI$462.54 $41.6305 RE $0.00 $0.00 $154.18

$504.17$616.72 $0.00 $462.54 $41.63$0.00 $154.18

NOTE

NOTE PLEASE BE AWARE THAT UNPAID TAXES MAY BE SUBJECT TO TAX SALE.

* CERT I F I CAT 1 ON 

MAILED TO:

SLOOl \\Webserver\Govem\Reports\nro lien c.rpt

A*-
4

MARC CASTALDI
DEPUTY COLLECTOR

>LEASE CONTACT THE WATER SUPPLY BOARD AT 521-6300
PLEASE CONTACT THE NARRAGANSETT BAY COMMISSION AT 461-8828

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE IS TRUE AND CORRECT, SAID CERTIFICATION 
BEING GIVEN TN ACCORDANCE WITH 44-7-11 OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND 
1956, AS OF THE DATE PRINTED ABOVE.

ROBERT P. CEPRANO
TAX COLLECTOR

INTEREST SHOWN IS VALID FOR 30 DAYS FROM DATE ISSUED. ADDITIONAL 
CHARGES MAY APPLY IF PAYMENT IS RECEIVED LATER THAN 3 0 DAYS FROM DATE.

City Council
City of Providence

CHARGE ADJUSTMENT 
ABATEMENT

ASSESSED Anthony F Rosciti
OWNER

BALANCE 
DUE

TOTAL
DUE

MUNICIPAL LIEN CERTIFICATE
CITY OF PROVIDENCE - OFFICE OF THE COLLECTOR 

CITY HALL PROVIDENCE, R.I. 02903 (401) 331-5252

ORIGINAL
TAX

$616.72



A.

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL
No. 193

Approved May 1, 2006
%•

RESOLVED, That the taxes assessed upon Assessor’s Plat 113, Lot

79 (198 Ophelia Street), are hereby cancelled or abated, in whole, in accordance

with Rhode Island General Law 44-7-23, in the amount of Five Hundred Thirty

Dollars and Seventy Three ($530.73) Cents, for the year 2005, plus any taxes and

interest accrued, as requested by the Golf Foundation of Rhode Island

(Buttonhole).

•ASSED

nr Avf

CLERK

THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

\ \ pRES.



>*v
I

I

pre Within Resolution6^—~A FINAN^ 

mA—W ■ QerXr'x

♦
t4

I
FC

[0

THE COMMITTEE ON . 
FINANCE

, Approves Passage of

TH^CO^n

Recommencfe
mA—

« > o

» 
u
0
i

First READING
REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON

f 
*. *•

Tl^COMMITTEE ON

cr

I.



*

MUNICIPAL LIEN CERTIFICATE

CERT# PAGEDATE LOT LOCATIONPLAT UNIT

43,873 1March 27,2006 198 Ophelia St113 0079 0000

HENRY VROSCITI

STATUS OF REAL ESTATE BILL AS OF DATE PRINTED
BILL NAMEYR TYPE PAID INTEREST

$578.50 Golf Foundation of RI$707.64RE $0.00 $0.00 $176.91 $530.73 $47.7705

$707.64 $530.73 $47.77 $578.50$0.00 $0.00 $176.91

NOTE

PLEASE BE AWARE THAT UNPAID TAXES MAY BE SUBJECT TO TAX SALE.NOTE

CERTIFICATION

MAILED TO;

81.001 \\Webserver\Govem\Reports\Dro lien c.rpt

ROBERT P.CEPRANO
TAX COLLECTOR

MARC CASTALDI
DEPUTY COLLECTOR

INTEREST SHOWN IS VALID FOR 30 DAYS FROM DATE ISSUED. ADDITIONAL 
CHARGES MAY APPLY IF PAYMENT IS RECEIVED LATER THAN 3 0 DAYS FRCM DATE.

LEASE CONTACT THE WATER SUPPLY BOARD AT 52 1 - 63 00
PLEASE CONTACT THE NARRAGANSETT BAY COMMISSION AT 461-8828

, ASSESSED Anthony F Rosciti 
OWNER

BEING GIVEN
1956, AS OF

CHARGE ADJUSTMENT
ABATEMENT

CITY OF PROVIDENCE - OFFICE OF THE COLLECTOR 
CITY HALL PROVIDENCE, R.I. 02903 (401) 331-5252

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE IS TRUE AND CORRECT, SAID CERTIFICATION 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH 44-7-11 OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF RHODE ISLAND 
THE DATE PRINTED ABOVE.

City council
180 Bridgham St
Providence, RI 02909 

ORIGINAL
TAX

BALANCE
DUE

TOTAL
DUE


